

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 5, 2012
NOS. 12-1115, 12-1153

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER NOEL CANNING AND
MOVANT-INTERVENORS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE

Gary E. Lofland
Lofland and Associates
9 North 11th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
(509) 452-2828

G. Roger King
Noel J. Francisco
James M. Burnham
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner Noel Canning,
a division of The Noel Corporation*

*Counsel for Movant-Intervenors Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America, and
The Coalition for a Democratic Workplace*

November 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SENATE WAS NOT IN RECESS ON JANUARY 4, 2012	4
A. The Government’s Criticisms Of This Established Rule Are Meritless.....	5
1. The Adjournment Clause Establishes The Constitutional Baseline For Intrasession Recesses.....	6
2. The Adjournment Order Governing The January 3 and January 6 Sessions Did Not Render The Senate Incapable Of Acting On Nominations	8
3. The Senate’s Order Requiring Unanimous Consent Did Not Convert “Sessions” Into “Recesses”.....	10
a. The Senate Is Fully Capable Of Conducting Business Through Unanimous Consent.....	11
b. The Government’s Position Demonstrates How Deeply The Executive Branch Seeks To Intrude Into Senate Rules Of Procedure	14
4. The Government Itself Concedes That Pro Forma Sessions Are Valid Where They Increase Executive Power	17
5. Parallel Constitutional Provisions Further Confirm That Pro Forma Sessions Are Actual Senate Sessions	19
B. The Government’s Alternative Test Has No Limiting Principle And Would Be Impossible To Administer	21
1. The Government’s Test Sweeps In Every Lunch Break	21
2. There Is No Historical Or Legal Support For The Government’s Test	25
C. The Original Understanding Of The Recess Appointments Clause Rebuts The Government’s Position.....	27
II. THE BOARD’S DECISION ERRS ON THE MERITS	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Board’s Decision Was Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	30
B. Washington Law Confirms The Absence Of An Agreement	33
III. MOVANT-INTERVENORS HAVE STANDING	34
A. Noel Canning’s Standing Confers Standing On Movant-Intervenors	34
B. The Board Is Incorrect That The Harm Facing Movant-Intervenors’ Members Is Too Speculative	37
C. The Board Wrongly Contends That The Board’s Adjudicative Rule On Verbal Contracts Imposes No Redressable Injury	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distrib. Grp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (per curiam) (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	21, 41
<i>Flying J. Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	33
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found. Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	38
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	16
* <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977). (Resp.Br.16.).....	3, 34, 35, 36
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
* <i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. ICC</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38
* <i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Korczak v. Sedeman</i> , 427 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40
* <i>New Process Steel, L.P., v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	38
<i>New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010)	39
<i>O’Hair v. White</i> , 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	37
<i>Pacific Micronesia Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
* <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	5, 7, 25
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	34
<i>San Juan Cnty. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2005)	35
* <i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39, 40
<i>Trump Plaza Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
* <i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	34, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	41
* <i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	14
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	41
* <i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	20
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	41

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES

*U.S. Const., Article I, § 5, cl. 2.....	4, 6, 14, 17, 20, 27, 28
*U.S. Const. Article I, § 5, cl. 4.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 25, 28
*U.S. Const., Am. XX.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. S7137 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2010).....	12
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011)	9, 14
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	9, 14
158 Cong. Rec. H6285 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2012)	9
*Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Research Serv., RL33009, <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> (2012), available at http://www.lieberman.senate.gov/assets/pdf/RecessAppOverview.pdf	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Constitutional Law – Article II, Section 2, Clause 3 – Recess Appointments – Compensation (5 U.S.C. § 5503),</i> 3 Op. O.L.C. 314 (1979)	20
* <i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments,</i> 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	5, 17, 25
Fed. R. App. P. 15	3, 34, 35
* <i>The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton)</i>	22, 29
GAO Report, <i>Political Appointees: Turnover Rates in Executive Schedule Positions Requiring Senate Confirmation</i> (1994), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/89690.pdf	23
<i>The Hill</i> , “House Delays Requirement for Feds to Make their Financial Forms Public,” Sept. 28, 2012	10
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (2012).....	11, 17
*Letter from Senator Grassley to Attorney General Holder (Jan. 6, 2012), available at http://www.grassley.senate.gov/judiciary/upload/Recess-Appointments-01-06-12-SJC-members-letter-on-OJC-input-on-recess-appointments-signed-letter.pdf	7
NLRB Docket, <i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> (May 17, 2012 Board Decision), available at http://www.nlr.gov/case/12-CA-019668	39
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., 98-225, <i>Unanimous Consent Agreements in the Senate</i> (2008)	11, 14
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv. 98-712, “ <i>Holds</i> ” in the Senate (2008).....	22
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31685, <i>Proposals to Reform “Holds” in the Senate</i> (2011), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL31685.pdf	23
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., RL 33939, <i>The Rise of Senate Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> (2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Betsy Palmer, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate</i> (2010), available at http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid=%26*2D4QLO9%0A	12
<i>President's Power to Appoint to Office</i> , 11 Op. Att'y Gen. 179 (1865).....	24
*Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005)	26, 27, 28
*Reply Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) (No. 02-16424), 2004 WL 3589822 ..	6, 41
* <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Senate Precedents and Statistics</i> (1992).....	12, 13, 22
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2011)	12
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	26, 27
USA Today, "Senate Politics Shut Down Some Federal Agencies," Dec. 27, 2011.....	16
